
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

 
AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 

phone camera and 
scanning the code below: 

 
 

Date: 
 

Wednesday, 1 December 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Room DO/G16, The Devonshire Dome, University of 
Derby, Buxton, 1 Devonshire Road, Buxton, Derbyshire, 
SK17 6RY 

 
23 November 2021 

 
PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence  

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee  

  
 i)  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

ii)  Other Interests.  
 

3. To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Appointment of Independent Member (Pages 7 - 10) 

5. External Audit - Audit Findings Report (Pages 11 - 52) 

6. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 53 - 72) 

7. Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (Pages 73 - 94) 

8. 2021/22 Internal Audit Periodic Report (Pages 95 - 110) 

9. Risk Management Update (Pages 111 - 146) 

10. Whistleblowing Policy (Pages 147 - 154) 

11. National Scheme for Auditor Appointments (Pages 155 - 164) 

12. Work Programme (Pages 165 - 166) 

 
MARK TRILLO 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of Audit & Regulatory Committee 

Councillor E Thrane (Chair) Councillor O Cross (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Collins Councillor J Douglas 

 

Public Document Pack



Councillor E Longden Councillor R Quinn 
Councillor K Savage Councillor F Sloman 

Councillor G Wharmby Mr M Thomas 
Mr J Scampion  

 



1 
 

 

 
 

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 30 September 2021 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting 

 
Present: Councillor E Thrane (Chair)   

 
 Councillors J Collins, O Cross, J Douglas, R Quinn, K Savage and F Sloman 

 

 Mr J Scampion and Mr M Thomas (Independent Members) and Councillor 
Barrow were also in attendance. 

 
22/36 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

With reference to minute 22/01 and the Knowledge & Skills Framework and 

appointment of Independent Member, a number of completed self 
assessments had now been received and recommendations around training 
and development and the appointment of the independent member would 

be made at the next meeting. 
 

With reference to minute 22/04 and the appointment of the Executive 
Director of Finance, arrangements were being made for the Appointments 
Panel to discuss the timeline and appointment process and contingency 

arrangements were in place should a suitable candidate not be in post by 
the end of December 2021. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

22/37 PROGRESS ON THE EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS (ORAL 
UPDATE FROM GRANT THORNTON) 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Committee received an update on progress with the Statement of 

Accounts from the External Auditor.  Although good progress was been 
made, the audit had been delayed due to covid and a backlog of work and 

was now due to be presented at the meeting in December.  This position 
was reflected nationally with more than 50% of local authority audits being 
delayed this year.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update be noted. 
 

22/38 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 

2 
 

The Committee scrutinised the Council’s Treasury management 
performance in 2021/22 in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management and generally accepted good practice.   
 

A new forecast around interest rates had been received since production of 
the report, which indicated that an increase to the base rate may be brought 
forward to June 2022 with an increase of 0.25%, with a further increase to 

0.5% the following year. 
 

Investments with Environmental, Social and Governance links (ESG) 
represent 20% of the portfolio.  These investments had been monitored and 
there had been no new opportunities for investments to be made with 

different providers.  Further information was awaited from Link around the 
development of an assessment tool for potential investments in terms of its 

ESG merits, which would be reported to members.  
 
Regarding the council’s borrowing,  where debt matures, efforts would be 

made to take any opportunities to reduce the debt portfolio and use internal 
borrowing where this is cheaper and ensuring it is affordable taking into 
account risk factors such as a rise in interest rates. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the current Treasury Management position as at 31 August 2021 be 
noted. 

 
22/39 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Periodic Report 2020/21 as 

required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 which requires the 
council to “undertake and effective internal audit to evaluate the 

effectiveness of its risk management control and governance processes, 
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.”    
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

22/40 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to “undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management control and governance processes, taking into account public 

sector internal auditing standards or guidance.”   In accordance with those 
standards, the Committee considered the Internal Audit – Annual Report 

2020/21, which could be used to inform the governance statement. 
 
With reference to the limited assurance around equalities and diversity, it 

was noted that this was partly due to a change in responsibility for the 
function within the council. Page 4




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 

3 
 

 
RESOVED: 
 

1. That the Audit Service’s 2020/21 year end performance information 
contained with the report, be noted; and  
 

2. That the opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment be noted. 

 
22/41 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to, each 
financial year, conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
control, and that the findings of this review must be considered by a 

committee or by members of the authority meeting as a whole.  An annual 
review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit to demonstrate conformance 

with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government 
Application Note forms part of this review, and was presented to the 
Committee for consideration. 

 
It was requested that an explanation of how an audit is actually undertaken 

to enable members to gain a greater understanding of the process be 
included as part of the training programme. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit for 2020/21 
including the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme and that 
Internal Audit is operating effectively and can be relied upon when 

considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21, be noted. 
 

22/42 REDMOND REVIEW UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

Concern has been growing within local government (and elsewhere) 
regarding the effective provision of external audit services. The Committee 

considered a report on various national reviews affecting local public audit 
and their implications for the Local Authority as well as updates on options 
and the timetable for appointing future external auditors set by the Public 

Sector Audit Authority (PSAA).   
 

The External Auditors made reference to historic issues within the sector 
affecting both public and commercial audits which need to be addressed. 
 

In response to a question regarding the costs of future audits, members 
were advised that there need
[...]
ng concluded at 7.25 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 6



  

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Audit & Regulatory Committee 
 

1 December 2021 
 

 

TITLE: 
 

Appointment of Independent Member 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 

 

Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Linden Vernon – Head of Democratic 

Services 
 
WARDS INVOLVED: 

 

 
Non-Specific 

 
 

Appendix A attached – Current Independent Member Job Description 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 To consider the recruitment of an Independent Member to the Committee. 
 
 
2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 That an advertisement be placed for the vacant position of Independent 
Member to the Committee. 

 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 The Audit and Regulatory Committee comprises 9 elected members and 3 

(non-voting) independent members. Due to the resignation of one of the three 

independent members it is necessary to recruit to the vacant position. 
 

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 
effective scrutiny and development of Council polices and services. 

 
 
5. Alternative Options 

 
5.1 There are no options to consider. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

 
 

Mark Trillo 
Executive Director (Governance and Commissioning) and Monitoring Officer 

 
 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Contact details 

Job Description - attached Linden Vernon 
Head of Democratic Services 
linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

 

 
6. Detail 

 
6.1 At its meeting on 11 May 2017 Council resolved that the Audit and Regulatory 

Committee comprise 9 elected members and 3 (non-voting) independent 
members and that delegated responsibility be granted to the Audit and 
Regulatory Committee to appoint future independent members. 

 
6.2 The Committee subsequently appointed candidates to these positions.  Due to 

a change in personal circumstances Mr Grant resigned from his position with 
the Council and it is therefore necessary to recruit to the vacant position that 
has arisen. 

 
6.3 It is proposed that the job description for this role be revised taking into 

account the outcome of the knowledge and skills framework completed by 
members of the Committee earlier this year.   

 

6.4 It is recommended that the vacancy be advertised via the Council’s website 
and that shortlisted candidates be interviewed by the Chair/Vice-Chair of the 

Audit and Regulatory Committee and the Executive Councillor for Corporate 
Services and Finance. 

 

6.5 The position will receive an allowance of £395 per annum and the appointee 
will be able to claim out of pocket expenses.   

 

Page 8



 

INDEPENDENT MEMBER 
AUDIT AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

JOB DESCRIPTION 

 
Key Purpose 

 
The purpose of the Independent Member is to support meetings of the Audit and 

Regulatory Committee to effectively discharge its role by providing advice and 
scrutiny on matters relating to the Council’s arrangements for governance, risk 

management, control frameworks, financial reporting processes, internal/external 
audit and elections. 
 
Technical Skills Required 

 

Knowledge in one or more of the following areas: 
 

Accountancy  Able to engage with the review of accounts 

 Understanding of professional financial standards 
 Able to engage with the external auditors 

Internal audit  Awareness of internal audit standards 
 Effective oversight of internal audit work 

Risk management  Enhanced knowledge of risk management 

 Able to provide critical review of risk registers 

Governance & legal  Add value to the consideration of governance issues 

 
Generic Skills Required 

 
 High ethical standards 

 Good communication skills 
 A willingness to participate in meetings 
 Ability to take an independent, unbiased and objective view 

 Ability to examine evidence and complex documentation 
 Ability to ask searching questions 

 
Time Commi
[...]
cillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
John Betts – Interim Executive Director 

(Finance, Revenues & Benefits) 
 
WARDS INVOLVED: 

 

 
Non-Specific  

 
Appendices Attached 

Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement Framework 
Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 Regulation 6 (1) (a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the 
Council to conduct a review each financial year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and approve an Annual Governance Statement 

(AGS). 
 

1.2 The statement needs to be prepared in accordance with proper practices in 
relation to accounts and must be approved in advance of the Council 
approving the statement of accounts. ‘Proper practices in relation to accounts’ 

relates to those accounting practices which are contained in a code of practice 
or other document which is identified for the purposes of this provision by 

regulations made by the Secretary of State. Such guidance is contained in the 
CIPFA/SOLACE framework and guidance on ‘Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government’. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee approve the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 

 
 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 Guidance on the production of the AGS is contained within the 2016 edition of 

CIPFA/SOLACE’s ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



  

Framework’. The structure and framework for the production of the AGS is 
summarised in Appendix 1. 

 

3.2 In essence, the Annual Governance Statement is the formal statement that 
recognises, records and publishes our governance arrangements as defined 

in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework. The AGS includes the following 
information: 

 

 An acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound 
system of governance; 

 the purpose of the governance framework; 

 the key elements of the systems
[...]
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 

 

Councillor Barrow - Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Services and Finance 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

John Betts - Interim Executive Director 
Finance and Revenues & Benefits 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
 

 
Appendix A : High Peak Draft Statement of Accounts   
https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/media/6711/Draft-Statement-of-Accounts-2020-

21/pdf/01_High_Peak_Draft_SOA_2021.pdf?m=1627653119607 
 

Appendix B: Chief Finance Officer Review of Accounts 
 
Appendix C: Glossary of Financial Terms  

 
1. Reason for the Report 

 

1.1 To allow for the scrutiny of the Statement of Accounts 2020/21, in compliance 
with the legislative provisions relating to financial reporting and the Council’s 

commitment to transparency and accountability in the stewardship of public 
funds.   

 
2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 That Members approve the Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 
 

3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 The Executive Director & Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the 

preparation of the Council’s financial statements. These, prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code of Practice’) and based on 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), are required to present ‘a 
true and fair view’ of the financial position of the Council at the accounting date 

(period ended 31st March 2021).  
 
3.2 Part 2, Section 8(2) of The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

state that the Chief Finance Officer signs the Statement of Accounts by 31st 
May each year certifying that the accounts represent a ‘true and fair view’ of 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7

https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/media/6711/Draft-Statement-of-Accounts-2020-21/pdf/01_High_Peak_Draft_SOA_2021.pdf?m=1627653119607
https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/media/6711/Draft-Statement-of-Accounts-2020-21/pdf/01_High_Peak_Draft_SOA_2021.pdf?m=1627653119607


  

the Authority’s financial position. Owing to the Covid 19 pa
[...]
RDS INVOLVED: 

 

 
Non-Specific  

 
 
Appendices Attached:  
Appendix 1 Audit Reports Issued Between 1st June 2021 and 31st October 
2021 

Appendix 2 Internal Audit 2020/21 Progress Information as at 31st October 
2021 

Appendix 3 2020/21 Audit Recommendations Implementation 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 

auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit 

Committee on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan. 
 
 
2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the Committee note the progress information contained within this report. 
 
 
3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise current year performance 
information for the Council’s Internal Audit service for the 2021/22 financial 
year. This includes a breakdown of audits in progress and completed to date, 

the number and classification of recommendations made, agreed and where 
applicable, implemented by management. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



  

 
 
3.2 All audit recommendations have been agreed, and to date 100% of 2021/22 

audit recommendations that are due have been implemented. Where 
deficiencies in internal control have been identified and not corrected, Internal 

Audit are satisfied that they will be resolved in an appropriate manner and they 
will continue to monitor such cases. It should be noted that it is the 
responsibility of relevant Managers to implement agreed recommendations. 

 
 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The assurance provided by the work of Internal Audit informs the Annual 

Governance Statement and therefore helps to ensure our future financial 
resilience can 
[...]
xception) 
Appendix D: Opportunity Risks (all registers by exception) 

 
1.        Reason for the Report  

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s Risk 

Management arrangements in accordance with generally accepted good 

practice.   
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the committee notes the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation 
/ fruition plans summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks), Appendix B 

(operational risks), Appendix C (project risks) and Appendix D (opportuni ty 
risks).  

 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1  The Council’s Strategic, Operational and Project Risk Registers are reviewed 

by the Audit and Regulatory Committee on an exception basis. This report is 

based upon the Council’s position as at September 2021.    
 

3.2 The latest analysis of the Strategic Risk Register reveals that the Council has 
identified and assessed 17 strategic risks, of which 47% are rated as 'high' 
and therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold. The strategic risk 

profile has changed since last reported, with the addition of one new risk. The 
eight ‘high’ rated risks are listed in full at Appendix A.    

 

TITLE: Risk Management Update (overview of 
strategic, operational and project risks)     

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Alan Barrow – Corporate Services and 
Finance  

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Information Business Partner 
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-specific 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



  

3.3 The Operational Risk Registers reveal that the Council has identified and 

assessed 57 operational risks in total, of which 10 are rated as ‘high’ and 
therefore above the Council’s risk tolerance thresholds. The details of all the 
significant changes can be found at paragraph 9. The risks falling within the 

‘high’ category are listed in full at Appendix B. 
 

3.4 The project risk registers currently cover 15 projects and the risk profile is 
bulleted below: 

 

 0% Critical  

 16% High –
[...]
atory Committee 
 

1 December 2021 
 

 

TITLE: 
 

Whistleblowing Policy 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 

 

Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
John Leak - Head of Audit 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
Non-Specific  

 
Appendices Attached: 
Appendix 1 - Whistleblowing Policy 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 

 

1.1 The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 received the Royal Assent in July 

1998 and came into force on 2nd July 1999. The Act gives protection to 
“whistleblowers” that raise concerns about serious fraud or malpractice at their 
place of work against victimisation or dismissal, provided they have acted in a 

responsible way in dealing with their concerns. In support of this, the Council 
actively promotes its Whistleblowing Policy to ensure all relevant parties are 

aware of it and of how and when to use it. 
 
 
2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the revised Whistleblowing Policy attached at Appendix 1 be approved 
and adopted. 

 

2.2 That the Committee note the activity outlined in this report, aimed at promoting 
the Whistleblowing Policy within High Peak Borough Council. 

 
 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 High Peak Borough Council’s Whistleblowing Policy has been in place since 

2002 and has been periodically updated, the last time in May 2016. It allows 
all employees and contractors to report any concerns where the public interest 
is at risk, which includes a risk to the wider public, customers, staff or the 

Council itself. As such, it promotes and supports the requirements of the 
Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 10



  

 
3.2 An update report was presented to this committee in May 2018 and since this 

date there has been one whistleblowing case reported. This issue was 

satisfactorily dealt with and resolved. 
 

3.3 HPBC reviews all of its policies on a regular basis to ensure they are fit for 
purpose and where appropriate, are continually improving. Previous actions 
aimed at publicising the Whistleblowing Policy and improving the Council’s 

processes have helped to facilitate a strong culture of disclosure, one that 
promotes the appropriate use of whistleblowing which has been confirmed by 

positive responses to previous staff surveys. 
 
3.4 The Policy has again been updated in accordance with the latest best practice 

supplied by the whistleblowing charity and leading authority in the field 
‘Protect’, to whom the Council subscribes. 

 
3.5 To coincide with this further awareness raising initiatives will be scheduled to 

ensure Whistleblowing continues to be appropriately publicised. 

 
 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The Whistleblowing Policy gives protection to employees that raise concerns 

about serious fraud or malpractice at their place of work against victimisation 
or dismissal and therefore helps to invest in our staff to ensure we have the 
internal expertise to deliver our plans by supporting our high performing and 

well motivated workforce. 
 

 
5. Alternative Options 

 

5.1 Approve the Whistleblowing Policy (Recommended). The Council will have a 
Whistleblowing Policy based on best practice and current legislation which 

promotes and supports the requirements of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 
1998. 
 

5.2 Do not approve the Whistleblowing Policy (Not Recommended). The Council 
will not have an up-to date Whistleblowing Policy based on current best 

practice and legislation. 
 
 
6. Implications 

 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
None. 
 

6.2 Workforce 
It is essential that all employees are aware of the Whistleblowing 

Policy and how they can make use of it. 
 
 

 
 

Page 148



  

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies. 

 
6.4 Financial Considerations 

None. 
 

6.5 Legal 

The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 states that employees and 
contractors must be allowed to make ‘protected disclosures’ should 

they witness any malpractice or similar within the workplace. The 
Whistleblowing Policy enables them to do this. 
 

6.6 Climate Change 
None. 

 
6.7 
 

Consultation 
None. 

 

6.8 
 

Risk Assessment 
None. 
 

 
ANDREW P STOKES 

Chief Executive 
 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Contact details 

Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 
 

Protect Compliance Toolkit 2021 

John Leak 
Head of Audit 

john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 
 

 

  

Page 149



  

7. Detail 
 

7.1 High Peak Borough Council’s Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 1) has been in 

place since 2002 and has been periodically updated, the last time in May 
2016. It allows all employees and contractors to report any concerns where 

the public interest is at risk, which includes a risk to the wider public, 
customers, staff or the Council itself. As such, it promotes and supports the 
requirements of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. 

 
7.2 High Peak Borough Council aims to maintain a high performing and well 

motivated workforce. In support of this, the Council actively promotes its 
Whistleblowing Policy to ensure all relevant parties are aware of it and how 
and when to use it. 

 
7.3 Previous actions aimed at publicising the Whistleblowing Policy and improving 

the Council’s processes have helped to facilitate a strong culture of disclosure, 
one that promotes the appropriate use of whistleblowing which has been 
confirmed by positive responses to previous staff surveys.  These actions 

have included: 
 

 The inclusion of the Whistleblowing Policy in the Induction Process for 
new members of staff; 

 Articles in previous editions of the staff newsletter ‘Keeping You 

Informed’ to raise staff awareness; 

 Whistleblowing awareness posters placed on noticeboards throughout 

the Council. 
 

7.4 An update report was presented to this committee in May 2018 a
[...]
 

ELECTED COUNCILLORS 

 
If an elected Councillor wishes to report any suspicions of malpractice, they should rais e their 

concerns with the Chief Executive or, if the elected Councillor feels the Chief Executive may be 
personally involved, with an Executive Director. If the elected Councillor feels it would not be 

appropriate to raise with an Executive Director, then the issue should be raised with the Head 
of Audit  01538 395695 or e-mail whistleblowing@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

December 2021 

Page 154

mailto:whistleblowing@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk


  

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

Audit & Regulatory Committee  

 
1 December 2021 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report  

 
1.1 The report sets out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council 

for the five-year period from 2023/24. 
 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee recommends that Council:  
 

Accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led 
option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government 
bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and 

including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The Council opted into the 

‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements established by 

Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the accounts 

for 2018/19 to 2022/23. 

3.2 PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, 

covering audits for 2023/24 to 2027/28. During Autumn 2021 all local 

government bodies need to make a decision about their external audit 

arrangements from 2023/24. They have options to arrange their own 

procurement and make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with 

other bodies, or they can join and take advantage of the national collec

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

 
 

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 1 December 2021 at 6.30 pm in Room DO/G16, The Devonshire 

Dome, University of Derby, Buxton, 1 Devonshire Road, Buxton, Derbyshire, 
SK17 6RY 

 
Present: Councillor E Thrane (Chair)   

 

 Councillors J Collins, O Cross, R Quinn, F Sloman, G Wharmby and 
J Wharmby 

 
 Councillors Barrow and A McKeown and Mr J Scanlon and Mr M Thomas 

(Independent Members) were also in attendance 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Douglas, E Longden 

and K Savage 
 

22/45 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 

22/46 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Committee considered arrangements for the recruitment of an 
Independent Member to the vacant position on the Committee. 
 

It was noted that the job description would be revised taking into account the 
outcome of the knowledge and skills framework completed by member of 

the Committee earlier this year, and would now include experience around 
IT systems, project and contract management. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That an advert be placed for the vacant position of Independent Member to 
the Committee. 
 

22/47 EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the key findings and other matters arising from 
the statutory audit of High Peak Borough Council and the preparation of the 

Council’s financial statement for the year ended 31 March 2021. 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 1 December 2021 

 

2 
 

Regarding the review of the financial statements, subject to outstanding 
queries being resolved, it was anticipated that an unqualified audit option 
would be issued. 

 
Work was on-going around Value for Money arrangements, but to date, no 

risks of significant weakness in the Council’s arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources had been 
identified. 

 
Consideration was given to the accounting treatment for Buxton Crescent, 

and the impact of any outstanding work on the approval of the Statement of 
Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. 
 

The External Auditors and Finance Team were thanked for their excellent 
work, particularly in the period of a pandemic. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the External Audit findings and any impact on the preparation of the 
financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2021 be approved, 
subject to no significant issues arising from the resolution of queries and 

completion of outstanding work. 
 

22/48 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Regulation 6 (1) (a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires 
the Council to conduct a review each financial year of the effectiveness of its 

system of internal control and to approve an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).  The statement needs to be prepared in accordance with proper 
practices in relation to accounts and must be approved in advance of the 

Council approving the statement of accounts.  ‘Proper practices in relation to 
accounts’ relates to those accounting practices which are contained in a 

code of practice or other document which is identified for the purposes of 
this provision by regulations made by the Secretary of State,  Such 
guidance is contained in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework and guidance on 

‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.  In response to a 
query, it was confirmed that the statement had been prepared om 

accordance with the latest guidance. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be approved. 

 
22/49 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Committee scrutinised the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 in 

compliance with the legislative provisions relating to financial reporting and 
the Council’s commitment to transparency and accountability in the 
stewardship of public funds. 

 




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 1 December 2021 

 

3 
 

Members of the Committee had attended a training session around scrutiny 
of the Statement of Accounts in preparation for this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Statement of Accounts be approved, subject to the resolution of 
outstanding issues identified by the external auditors in the Audit Findings 
Report and no material issues being raised prior to the statement being 

signed by the Chair of the committee and the Chief Finance Officer.  
 

22/50 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to 
“undertaken an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 

risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.”  In accordance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report 

periodically to the Audit Committee on the internal audit activity’s 
performance relative to its plan. 

 
Matters discussed included the timing of the audit reports around the 
housing rents (recovery) service and AES and staffing levels within the audit 

team.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the 2021/22 Internal Audit Periodic Report June 2021 to October 2021 

be noted, 
 

22/51 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Committee scrutinised the Council’s Risk Management arrangements in 
accordance with generally accepted good practice. 
 

Particular consideration was given to the risks associated with the Climate 
Change agenda. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation / fruition plans 
summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks), Appendix B (operational 

risks), Appendix C (project risks) ad Appendix D (opportunity risks), be 
noted. 
 

22/52 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 received the Royal Assent in July 
1998 and came into force on 2nd July 1999,  The Act gives protection to 

“whistleblowers” that raise concerns about serious fraud or malpractice at 
their place of work against victimisation or dismissal, provided they have 




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 1 December 2021 

 

4 
 

acted in a responsible way in dealing with their concerns.  In support of this, 
the Council actively promotes its Whistleblowing Policy to ensure all relevant 
parties are aware of it and of how and when to use it.   

 
It was noted that the main changes to the revised Whistleblowing Policy 

were details around job descriptions and data protection. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the revised Whistleblowing Policy attached at Appendix 1 be approved 

and adopted. 
 
 

22/53 NATIONAL SCHEME FOR AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

The Committee considered proposals for appointing the external auditor to 
the Council for the five year period from 2023/24. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Council be recommended to accept Public Sector Audit Appointments ’ 
invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external 

auditors to principal local government bodies for five financial years from1 
April 2023. 
 

22/54 WORK PROGRAMME 

(Agenda Item 12) 
 

It was requested that the work programme for next year be reviewed to 
ensure the amount of business considered at each meeting is more 

manageable. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the above comment, the work programme be noted  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

FIELD_TITLE 

 


